High Frequency -- 19,517 23,138 100.0%
Limited Stop -- 28,805 25,093 100.0%
SunRail 1,137 2,242 1,104 97.1%

Total 47,950 108,987 61,037 127.3%

LYNX TRANSIT DEVELOPMENT PLAN

2019 Annual Update, FY 2019-2028

89

Figure 1: 2028 TDP Fixed Route Service Improvement Distribution

In addition to the fixed route service improvements, the TDP service plan calls for an expansion
in Flex route coverage from 11% of LYNX service area residents to 42%.  The Plan adds 17 new
Flex service zones providing an additional 639,601 residents with improved access to transit when
compared to the compared with the 2018 base network.

Needs Plan – Ridership Estimation

Within TBEST, ridership was projected for the proposed service improvements under the 2028
TDP network scenario and the results indicated that the 127.3% increase in weekday revenue
service miles over the 2018 base network will result in an 66.6% increase in weekday total
boardings (from 63,986 to 106,591).  TBEST reporting indicates that the expected system
weekday performance should marginally decrease by 15% under the TDP Network from 1.3 to
1.1 boardings per service mile.

LYNX TRANSIT DEVELOPMENT PLAN

2019 Annual Update, FY 2019-2028

90

Table 2-2 summarizes the TDP projected average weekday riders by route type in the 2018 base
network and the 2028 TDP network.

Table 2-2: 2028 TDP Ridership Estimation Summary

Route Grouping 2018 Weekday
Ridership

2028 TDP
Weekday
Ridership

Absolute
Ridership
Change

Growth
Rate

Local 54,876 35,511 -19,365 -35.3%
Express 2,788 11,905 9,117 327.0%
LYMMO 2,429 4,436 2,007 82.6%
High Frequency -- 23,138 23,138 100.0%
Limited Stop -- 25,093 25,093 100.0%
SunRail 3,396 4,677 1,281 37.7%
Flex 497 1,831 1,334 268.4%

Total 63,986 106,591 42,605 66.6%
*See Appendix C for Flex route ridership projection methodology.

Evaluation of the TBEST TDP network model results indicate that existing and choice riders would
respond to the 127.3% increase in core route service, the increased regional connectivity,
improved service to the Airport, and improved first-mile/last mile trip continuity provided by the
expansion of Flex route coverage.  The implementation of regional, High Frequency service with
overlay Limited Stop service shows an average route productivity of 1.1 boardings per service
mile.  With the investment in High Frequency and Limited stop routes, local routes ridership